

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 19-0368

STEVEN WAYNE KEEFE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LEROY KIRKEGARD, Warden, Montana State Prison,

Defendant and Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Eighth Judicial District Court,
Cascade County, The Honorable Gregory Pinski, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
ROY BROWN
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
Roy.Brown2@mt.gov

JOSHUA A. RACKI
Cascade County Attorney
121 4th Street North, Ste. 2A
Great Falls, MT 59401

COLLEEN E. AMBROSE
Attorney at Law
Dept. of Corrections
P.O. Box 201301
Helena, MT 59620

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLEE

JOHN R. MILLS*
GENEVIE GOLD*
Phillips Black, Inc.
1721 Broadway, Ste. 201
Oakland, CA 94612
**Pro Hac Vice* admitted

ALEXANDER H. RATE
ACLU of Montana
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806

ELIZABETH K. EHRET
Attorney at Law
1010 Vine Street
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

I. Keefe’s pre-offense background..... 2

II. The offense 5

III. Keefe’s evolving version of the offense 9

IV. Keefe’s 1986 youth character profile and the original sentencing..... 11

V. The resentencing 14

 A. The new psychological evaluation 14

 B. The new PSI 16

 C. The resentencing..... 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. At sentencing, the district court properly exercised its discretion to appoint an independent psychological evaluator to evaluate Keefe’s characteristics of youth 21

 A. Facts 21

 B. Standard of review..... 23

 C. *Ake* is inapplicable to Keefe’s resentencing proceeding 23

D.	The court properly exercised its discretion to appoint a psychological expert to ensure it was sentencing based on accurate and updated information	27
II.	Keefe received a resentencing hearing in accordance with <i>Miller</i>	29
A.	Standard of review.....	29
B.	Applicable law.....	29
C.	The district court adequately considered the Miller factors in resentencing Keefe	32
D.	Keefe’s <i>Apprendi</i> argument also fails	43
III.	Keefe was not sentenced based on misinformation.....	46
IV.	Plain error review is unwarranted for Keefe’s claims of misconduct and bias.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000)	passim
<i>Boland v. Boland</i> , 2019 MT 236, 397 Mont. 319, 450 P.3d 849	50
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 18-1259	43
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	46
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017)	25, 26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim
<i>Office of the Appellate Defender v. Engel</i> , 2010 MT 168, 357 Mont. 182, 236 P.3d 609	28
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	25
<i>Smith v. McCormick</i> , 914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>State v. Aker</i> , 2013 MT 253, 371 Mont. 491, 310 P.3d 506	48
<i>State v. Betterman</i> , 2015 MT 39, 378 Mont. 182, 342 P.3d 971	45
<i>State v. Brotherton</i> , 2008 MT 119, 342 Mont. 511, 182 P.3d 88	45

<i>State v. Champagne,</i> 2013 MT 190, 371 Mont. 35, 305 P.3d 61	41
<i>State v. Day,</i> 2018 MT 51, 390 Mont. 388, 313 P.3d 267	42
<i>State v. Garrymore,</i> 2006 MT 245, 334 Mont. 1, 145 P.3d 946	44, 45
<i>State v. Hill,</i> 2000 MT 308, 302 Mont. 415, 14 P.3d 1237	23, 24
<i>State v. Howard,</i> 2017 MT 285, 389 Mont. 356, 405 P.3d 1263	50
<i>State v. Keefe,</i> 232 Mont. 258, 759 P.2d 128 (1988)	1
<i>State v. Krantz,</i> 241 Mont. 501, 788 P.2d 298 (1990)	46
<i>State v. LaFreniere,</i> 2008 MT 99, 342 Mont. 309, 180 P.3d 1161	47
<i>State v. Mahoney,</i> 264 Mont. 89, 870 P.2d 65 (1994)	24
<i>State v. Otto,</i> 2017 MT 212, 388 Mont. 391, 401 P.3d 193	30, 41
<i>State v. Shults,</i> 2006 MT 100, 322 Mont. 130, 136 P.3d 507	29
<i>State v. Simmons,</i> 2011 MT 264, 362 Mont. 306, 264 P.3d 706	47
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 261 Mont. 419, 863 P.2d 1000 (1993)	25
<i>State v. Tam Thanh Le,</i> 2017 MT 82, 386 Mont. 224, 392 P.3d 607	29
<i>State v. West,</i> 2008 MT 338, 346 Mont. 244, 194 P.3d 683	48

<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 2017 MT 310, 389 Mont. 512, 407 P.3d 313	31, 32, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019)	39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 819 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2016)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 45-5-102(2)	44
§ 46-1-401	45
§ 46-14-202	24
§ 46-14-205	24
§ 46-16-103	45
§ 46-18-101(1)(b)	50
§ 46-18-101(2)	30
§ 46-18-101(3)(d)	45
§ 46-18-103	45
§ 46-18-112(4)	27
§ 46-18-303	45

Wyoming Code Annotated

§ 6-10-301(c)	39
---------------------	----

United States Code

Tit. 18, § 3006A(e)	27
---------------------------	----

United States Constitution

Amend. VIII.....	35, 43
